Medium & Large HYDENT™
Copper & Aluminum Terminal
Crimp Instructions
with 750 Series 12-Ton Tool
Trust the BURNDY®  Engineered System
The BURNDY® Engineered System of coordinating connectors, dies, and tools, are
designed to work together and engineered to meet stringent industry standards.
Copper Terminal Installation

• Color Code
• Wire Material, Wire Construction, and Wire Size
• Connector Catalog Number Designation
2. Visually verify that the color code of the connector and die match.
3. Visually verify the proper number of crimps were applied.
4. Visually verify that the crimps are reasonably placed and spaced within
the crimp zone.
Step 7
U-Die Post Crimp Inspection Tool:
WIREMIKECI measures the U-Die
crimp and indicates a proper
installation with an arrow pointing to
the die catalog number used during
installation. In this example, the
WIREMIKECI will point to the U28RT.
Step 7 (continued)
U-Die Catalog
Number
Post Crimp
Dimension
(inches)
Color Code Die
Index #
U8CRT .196/.226 Red 49
U5CRT .236/.266 Blue 7
U5CRT .236/.266 Blue 7
U4CRT .282/.314 Gray 8
U3CRT .306/.339 White 9
U2CRT .352/.385 Brown 10
U1CRT1 .378/.412 Green 11
U25RT .430/.464 Pink 12
U26RT .470/.503 Black 13
U27RT .516/.548 Orange 14
U-Die Catalog
Number
Post Crimp
Dimension
(inches)
Color Code Die
Index #
U28RT .520/.557 Purple 15
U29RT .622/.657 Yellow 16
U30RT .682/.718 White 17
U31RT .732/.772 Red 18
U32RT .798/.902 Blue 19
U34RT .854/.929 Brown 20
U36RT .986/1.098 Green 22
U38XRT .976/1.038 Pink L99
U39RT 1.070/1.152 Black 24
U44XRT 1.108/1.288 Yellow L115
Aluminum Terminals
Step 1
Select the appropriate connector for the wire being
terminated.
Wire Identification Requirements:
• Wire Material: Aluminum or Copper
• Aluminum Wire Types: Class B (Concentric,
Compressed, Compact)
• Copper Wire Types: Class B (Concentric,
Compressed, Compact), C
• Wire Gauge: AWG, kcmil
Aluminum Dual Rating:
• Aluminum terminals are dual rated for
accommodating copper and aluminum wire. See
product information for wire type accommodates.
Step 2
Strip the wire to the appropriate length to ensure proper
wire insertion.
Wire Stripping:
1. MEASURE the appropriate strip length from the end
of the wire.
*Wire strip length measurement information can be

• Color Code
• Wire Material, Wire Construction, and Wire Size
• Connector Catalog Number Designation
2. Visually verify that the color code of the connector and die match.
3. Visually verify the proper number of crimps were applied.
4. Visually verify that the crimps are reasonable placed and spaced within
the crimp zone.
U-Die Post Crimp Inspection Tool:
WIREMIKECI measures the U-Die crimp and
indicates a proper installation with an arrow
pointing to the die catalog number used during
installation. In this example, the WIREMIKECI will
point to the U28ART.
Step Seven (continued) U-Die
Catalog
Number
Post Crimp
Dimension
(inches)
Color
Code
Die
Index #
U8CABT .228”/.257” Blue 374
U6CABT .264”/.296” Gray 346
U4CABT .336”/.368” Green 375
U2CABT .420”/.452” Pink 348
U1CART .436”/.469 Gold 471
U25ART .488”/.522” Tan 296
U26ART .522”/.588” Olive 297
U27ART .620”/.654” Ruby 467
U-Die
Catalog
Number
Post Crimp
Dimension
(inches)
Color
Code
Die
Index #
U28ART .695”/.732” White 298
U29ART .760”/.796” Red 324
U30ART .832”/.868” Blue 470
U31ART .880”/.934” Brown 299
U32ART .944”/1.006” Green 472
U34ART 1.058”/1.112” Pink 300
U36ART 1.174”/1.231” Black 473
U39ART-2 1.128”/1.195” Yellow 936
Ba
rre